

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES OWENS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
FRANK PANOPOULOS
CELIA A. MCLAUGHLIN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioners

March 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Helmerich</i>	13
II. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Affirmed Jurisdiction “Based Solely Upon” Expert Opinion Testimony, When The Record Lacked Admissible Evidence Of Jurisdictional Facts	19
III. The D.C. Circuit Applied The Wrong Standard Of Causation	30
IV. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Compromises U.S. Interests In Foreign Relations	33
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDICES

Appendix A:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (July 28, 2017) 1a

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (July 28, 2017) 148a

Appendix B:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 05-5173 (July 11, 2008) 151a

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 05-5173 (July 11, 2008) 177a

Appendix C:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Nov. 28, 2011) (with respect to the *Owens*, *Wamai*, *Amduso*, *Mwila*, *Onsongo*, *Khaliq* cases) 179a

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Nov. 28, 2011) (with respect to the *Owens, Wamai, Amduso, Mwila, Onsongo, Khaliq* cases)..... 241a

Appendix D: Memorandum Opinions and Orders of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia assessing and awarding damages based on the Special Masters' proposed findings and reports

Memorandum Opinion, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014)..... 245a

Order, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014) 270a

Memorandum Opinion, *Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, No. 08-cv-1377-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014) 274a

Order, *Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, No. 08-cv-1377-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014) 296a

Memorandum Opinion, *Khaliq v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 10-cv-0356-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014)..... 300a

Order, *Khaliq v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 10-cv-0356-JDB (Mar. 28, 2014) 312a

Memorandum Opinion, <i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv-1361-JDB (July 25, 2014)	315a
Order, <i>Amduso v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv-1361-JDB (July 25, 2014)	337a
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Wamai v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv1349-JDB (July 25, 2014)	342a
Order, <i>Wamai v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv1349-JDB (July 25, 2014)	370a
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv-1380-JDB (July 25, 2014)	376a
Order, <i>Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 08-cv-1380-JDB (July 25, 2014)	395a

Appendix E:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia on subject-matter jurisdiction, liability, and damages, <i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 12-cv-1224-JDB (July 25, 2014)	398a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 12-cv-1224-JDB (July 25, 2014)	426a

Appendix F:

Amended Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia on subject-matter jurisdiction, liability, and damages with respect to the *Aliganga* Plaintiffs, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Oct. 24, 2014)..... 434a

Amended Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia entering judgment with respect to the *Aliganga* Plaintiffs, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Oct. 24, 2014)..... 452a

Appendix G:

Memorandum Opinion and Orders of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia denying Sudan’s Motions to Vacate

Memorandum Opinion, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) (with respect to the *Owens*, *Wamai*, *Amduso*, *Mwila*, *Onsongo*, *Khaliq*, and *Opati* cases) 456a

Order, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 01-cv-2244-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 557a

Order, *Wamai v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1349-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 559a

Order, *Amduso v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1361-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 561a

Order, *Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, No. 08-cv-1377-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 563a

Order, *Onsongo v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 08-cv-1380-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 565a

Order, *Khaliq v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 10-cv-356-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 567a

Order, *Opati v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 12-cv-1224-JDB (Mar. 23, 2016) 569a

Appendix H:

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit denying petition for panel rehearing, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (October 3, 2017)..... 571a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc, *Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, No. 14-5105 (October 3, 2017)..... 573a

Appendix I: Statutory provisions involved in the case

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a), (b)..... 575a

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)..... 576a

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)..... 577a

28 U.S.C. § 1604	578a
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	579a
28 U.S.C. § 1606	585a
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	586a

Additional citations to the district court record are indicated by citation to the parties' Joint Appendix before the D.C. Circuit ("C.A. App.____").

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation,</i> 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alameda v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. & Welfare,</i> 622 F.2d 1044 (1st Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Co.,</i> 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	31
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18, 20
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev.,</i> 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 651 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 715 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010)	26

<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. v. Democratic Republic of Congo,</i> 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Fields v. Twitter,</i> 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Guillory v. Domtar Indus.,</i> 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,</i> 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Inv’r Prot. Co.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	31
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30, 31
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby,</i> 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 29
<i>Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukr.,</i> 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Nat’l City Bank v. Republic of China,</i> 348 U.S. 356 (1995).....	35
<i>Paroline v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	31

Practical Concepts, Inc.
v. Republic of Bolivia,
 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18, 20, 34

Tolbert v. Queens College,
 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) 26

United States v. Cotton,
 535 U.S. 625 (2002) 17

United States v. Mejia,
 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) 27, 28, 29

United States v. City of Miami,
 115 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 1997) 24

Vera v. Republic of Cuba,
 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017) 27

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
 461 U.S. 480 (1983) 35

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1603 1

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) 2, 7, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605A *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1608(e) 16

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) 9

Fed. R. Evid. 703	4, 28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(1)	9, 21, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 1002	5, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)	18
Exec. Order No. 13761, 82 Fed. Reg. 5331 (Jan. 13, 2017)	36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Hearing on S. 825 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. 7 (1994)</i>	2
--	---

BRIEFS OF THE UNITED STATES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co., 137 S. Ct. 1312 (Aug. 26, 2016) (No. 15-423).....</i>	14
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia, 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir.) (No. 85-6001).....</i>	34
